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Regulatory 

Treasury Department Proposes Adviser SRO (IA) 

3.31.2008  In its “Blueprint for a Modernized Financial Regulatory Structure” report, the Treasury 
Department proposed self-regulation of the investment advisory industry.  Treasury made the 
following specific recommendation with respect to investment advisers: 
 
“Treasury notes the rapid and continued convergence of the services provided by broker-dealers 
and investment advisers and the resulting regulatory confusion due to a statutory regime 
reflecting the brokerage and investment advisory industries of decades ago.  An objective of this 
report is to identify regulatory coverage gaps and inefficiencies.  This is one such situation in 
which the U.S. regulatory system has failed to adjust to market developments, leading to investor 
confusion.  Accordingly, Treasury recommends statutory changes to harmonize the regulation 
and oversight of broker-dealers and investment advisers offering similar services to retail 
investors.  In that vein, Treasury also believes that self-regulation of the investment advisory 
industry should enhance investor protection and be more cost-effective than direct SEC 
regulation.  Thus, in effectuating this statutory harmonization, Treasury recommends that 
investment advisers be subject to a self-regulatory regime similar to that of broker-dealers.” 

Please click http://www.treasury.gov/press/releases/reports/Blueprint.pdf for a copy of the report.  

SEC Proposes a Rule that Would Make Naked Short-Selling a Fraudulent Activity (HF, IA & 
MF) 

3.17.2008  The SEC has proposed an anti-fraud rule, Rule 10b-21 under the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, aimed at short sellers, including broker-dealers acting for their own accounts, who 
deceive specified persons, such as a broker or dealer, about their intention or ability to deliver 
securities in time for settlement and that fail to deliver securities by settlement date. 

The SEC stated in the proposing release that abusive “naked" short selling as part of a 
manipulative scheme is always illegal under the general anti-fraud provisions of the federal 
securities laws, including Rule 10b-5 under the Exchange Act.  Proposed Rule 10b-21 would 
highlight the specific liability of persons that deceive specified persons about their intention or 
ability to deliver securities in time for settlement, including persons that deceive their broker-
dealer about their locate source or ownership of shares. 

Among other things, proposed Rule 10b-21 would target short sellers who deceive their broker-
dealers about their source of borrowable shares for purposes of complying with Regulation SHO’s 
“locate” requirement.

 
 The proposed rule would also apply to sellers who misrepresent to their 

broker-dealers that they own the shares being sold. 

http://www.treasury.gov/press/releases/reports/Blueprint.pdf


Please click http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2008/34-57511.pdf for a copy of the release 
proposing the rule. 

SEC and CFTC Sign Cooperation Agreement (IA & MF) 

3.11.2008  The SEC and CFTC signed a mutual cooperation agreement to establish a closer 
working relationship between the two agencies.  The agreement establishes a permanent 
regulatory liaison between the agencies and provides for enhanced information sharing.  It also 
establishes a framework that will facilitate discussions and coordination regarding issues in other 
areas of common regulatory interest between the two agencies, such as portfolio margining, 
foreign security index products, and the oversight of firms registered with both agencies. 

Under the principles governing the review of novel derivative products, the agencies agree to 
recognize their mutual regulatory interests and encourage innovation, competition and legal 
certainty.  Additionally, the agencies commit to share information relating to novel derivative 
products and act on any related requests in a timely manner.  Finally, the agencies agree to 
endeavor, for products that implicate overlapping areas of regulatory concern, to permit such 
novel derivative products to trade in either or both a CFTC- or SEC-regulated environment, in a 
manner consistent with their respective laws and regulations. 

As a first step under the agreement, the SEC and CFTC announced they are issuing notices 
requesting public comment on two new products.  Both products would be based on the 
streetTracks ® Gold Trust Shares (Gold Shares).  One product is an option that would be traded 
on options exchanges, and the other is a future that would trade on a single stock futures 
exchange.  The two new products have raised questions about how they best should be 
regulated under federal law. 

Please click http://sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-40_mou.pdf for a copy of the memorandum of 
understanding. 

SEC Proposes ETF Rule (MF) 

3.11.2008  The SEC proposed new rules under the Investment Company Act of 1940 that would 
exempt exchange-traded funds (“ETFs”) from certain provisions of the 1940 Act and rules 
thereunder.  The rules would permit certain ETFs to begin operating without the expense and 
delay of obtaining an exemptive order from the SEC. 

ETFs have required exemptions from certain provisions of the 1940 Act before they can 
commence operations. 

 
Since 1992, the SEC has issued 61 orders to ETFs and their sponsors. 

The proposed rules would codify the exemptive orders issued to ETFs:   

• Proposed Rule 6c-11 would provide several exemptions from the Act to permit ETFs to 
form and operate without the need to obtain individual exemptive relief from the SEC.  
The rule would codify most of the exemptions previously granted by the SEC to index-
based ETFs and, pursuant to several recently-issued exemptive orders, would allow fully 
transparent actively managed ETFs. 

 
• Proposed Rule 12d-14 would allow investment companies to make larger investments in 

ETFs than currently permitted under the 1940 Act, which limits one investment company 
to acquiring no more than 3 percent of another investment company's shares.  The 
exemptions in the proposed rule would be subject to several conditions designed to 
address the historical abuses associated with "pyramiding" schemes that often occurred 
with fund investment in other funds. 

 

http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2008/34-57511.pdf
http://sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-40_mou.pdf


• Proposed amendments to Form N-1A, which open-end funds use to register under the 
Act and offer their securities under the Securities Act of 1933, would accommodate the 
use of the form by ETFs.  The proposed amendments are designed to provide key 
information to investors who purchase ETF shares in secondary market transactions, 
where most ETF investors (including retail investors) purchase their shares.  

Please click http://sec.gov/rules/proposed/2008/33-8901.pdf for a copy of the proposing release. 

SEC Proposes Amendments to Privacy Rules  (IA & MF) 

3.5.2008  The SEC proposed amendments to Regulation S-P, which implements the privacy 
provisions of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) and the Fair Credit Reporting Act for entities 
regulated by the SEC.  The proposed amendments would set forth more specific requirements for 
safeguarding information and responding to information security breaches, and broaden the 
scope of the information covered by Regulation S-P’s safeguarding and disposal provisions.  
They also would extend the application of the disposal provisions to natural persons associated 
with brokers, dealers, investment advisers and transfer agents registered with the SEC.  
Comments must be received on or before May 12, 2008. 

Regulation S-P requires institutions to safeguard customer records and information,
 
while other 

sections of the regulation implement the notice and opt out provisions of the GLBA.
 
The 

safeguards rule currently requires institutions to adopt written policies and procedures for 
administrative, technical and physical safeguards to protect customer records and information.  In 
an attempt to prevent and address security breaches in the securities industry, the SEC proposes 
to amend Regulation S-P in four principal ways: 
 

• Require more specific standards under the safeguards rule, including standards that 
would apply to data security breach incidents;  

 
• Amend the scope of the information covered by the safeguards and disposal rules and to 

broaden the types of institutions and persons covered by the rules;  
 
• Require institutions subject to the safeguards and disposal rules to maintain written 

records of their policies and procedures and their compliance with those policies and 
procedures; and 

 
• Adopt a new exception from Regulation S-P’s notice and opt-out requirements to allow 

investors more easily to follow a representative who moves from one brokerage or 
advisory firm to another.  

 
Please click http://sec.gov/rules/proposed/2008/34-57427.pdf for a copy of proposing release.

Enforcement

Adviser Charged with Improper Referral Arrangement Involving a Sub-Adviser (IA & MF) 

3.11.2008  The SEC charged Michael R. Donnell with participating in an improper referral 
arrangement.  According to the SEC, from March 2002 until his termination in March 2004, 
Donnell was a vice president of Mercantile Capital Advisors, Inc., a registered investment adviser. 
Mercantile Capital Advisors managed a "fund of hedge funds" registered investment company 
called the Mercantile Fund.  Donnell and his supervisor were responsible for finding a sub-adviser 
to manage the Mercantile Fund's portfolio. Donnell recommended hiring a sub-adviser which he 
knew had promised to pay a referral fee to one of Donnell's immediate relatives, if the sub-

http://sec.gov/rules/proposed/2008/33-8901.pdf
http://sec.gov/rules/proposed/2008/34-57427.pdf


adviser was retained by the Mercantile Fund. Based in part on Donnell's recommendation, the 
Mercantile Fund, according to the SEC, retained the sub-adviser which in turn made good on its 
promise and began making regular referral fee payments to Donnell's relative.  The SEC found 
that the payments created a conflict of interest, and Donnell violated the securities laws because 
did not disclose the conflict or the payments to anyone at Mercantile Capital Advisors or to the 
board of directors of the Mercantile Fund.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2718.pdf for a copy of the administrative 
order. 

SEC Charges Fidelity With a Variety of Violations Relating to Improper Receipt by 
Employees of Gifts and Entertainment from Broker-Dealers (IA & MF) 

3.5.2008  The SEC entered a series of administrative orders against Fidelity Investments and 13 
current and former employees for improperly accepting more than $1.6 million in travel, 
entertainment and other gifts paid for by outside brokers that executed trades for certain mutual 
funds it manages. The brokerage firms each received millions of dollars in commission revenue 
for handling orders from Fidelity’s advisory clients’ accounts.   

The SEC found that certain employees and officers received a host of travel, entertainment and 
other gifts paid for by outside brokers, including private jet trips to such places as Bermuda, 
Mexico and Las Vegas and premium sports tickets to events including Wimbledon, the Super 
Bowl and the Ryder Cup golf tournament.  The traders, according to the SEC, allowed the receipt 
of travel, entertainment and gifts to influence their selection of brokers to handle transactions for 
Fidelity’s funds and other advisory clients.  In the SEC’s view, Fidelity failed to adopt and 
implement a system of controls sufficient to detect, deter and prevent the receipt by these 
executives and traders of travel, entertainment and gifts paid for by brokers. 
 
Section 17(e)(1) of the Investment Company Act prohibits affiliated persons of a registered 
investment company, such as Fidelity executives and traders, from accepting “from any source 
any compensation (other than a regular salary or wages from such registered company) for the 
purchase or sale of any property” of the investment company.  The SEC found that the traders, 
who are affiliates of the Fidelity Funds, received compensation in violation of Section 17(e)(1).  In 
addition, Peter Lynch, another Fidelity executive, aided and abetted Fidelity traders’ violations of 
Section 17(e)(1).  
 
Under Section 206 of the Advisers Act, an investment adviser has a fiduciary duty to seek best 
execution for its clients’ securities transactions.  According to the SEC, Fidelity allowed certain 
employees’ receipt of travel, entertainment and gifts and certain employees’ family or romantic 
relationships to enter into the process of selecting of brokers.  Thus, the SEC concluded that 
Fidelity willfully violated Section 206(2) of the Advisers Act, resulting in the substantial possibility 
of higher execution costs for Fidelity’s advisory clients. 
 
The SEC also found a number of other securities law violations caused by the brokerage 
practices of Fidelity, including failing to disclose conflicts of interests to clients created by the 
practices.  

Please click http://sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-32.htm for a copy of the press release related 
to the administrative orders, which has links to the administrative orders. 

Utah Hedge Fund Adviser Charged with Fraud (HF)  
 
3.4.2008  The SEC brought an enforcement action against a Salt Lake City investment adviser 
and three of its principals for making undisclosed high-risk investments that resulted in the near 
total loss of the assets in two hedge funds managed by the adviser.  The SEC charged 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2718.pdf
http://sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-32.htm


Thompson Consulting, Inc., Kyle Thompson, David Condie and Sherman Warner with violations 
of the antifraud provisions of the securities laws by engaging in much riskier trading strategies 
than those described to investors, several of whom were seniors. 

The SEC’s complaint alleges that from March through August 2007, Thompson Consulting, in 
attempting to attain promised returns of 3 percent per month (or more than 36 percent per year), 
embarked on progressively riskier trading strategies without disclosing the change in strategy to 
the hedge funds' investors.  The SEC alleged that in early March 2007, Thompson Consulting 
wrote options on the stock of New Century Financial Corp., a subprime lender, for the accounts of 
the hedge funds, sustaining substantial losses when the price of the underlying stock collapsed 
later that month. 

The SEC further alleged that Thompson Consulting had made the same investments on behalf of 
one of its individual clients. To make up for the losses suffered by that individual, Thompson 
Consulting improperly transferred $3 million from one of the hedge funds to the individual's 
account. 

In an effort to recoup earlier losses by the hedge funds, the SEC stated that Thompson 
Consulting invested virtually all the hedge funds' assets in unhedged options on the VIX, the 
CBOE's volatility index, in July and August 2007.  Virtually all of the hedge funds' assets were 
wiped out when the securities markets dropped sharply in mid-August.  According to the SEC's 
complaint, from July 31 to August 17, 2007, the net asset value of the hedge funds fell from 
approximately $54 million to approximately $200,000. 

Please click http://sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-28.htm for a copy of the administrative order. 

Speeches

IM Division Director Speaks at Investment Adviser Conference (IA)  

3.21.2008  Andrew Donohue, Director of the SEC's Division of Investment Management, spoke at 
the Tenth Annual IA Compliance Best Practices Summit.   

He spoke about the proposed amendments to Form ADV. He stated that Part 2, which would be 
significantly amended, is the primary disclosure document that investment advisers provide to 
clients and prospective clients.  It contains information about the adviser's business, backgrounds 
of advisory personnel, disciplinary information and conflicts of interest.  The goal of Part 2 is to 
allow investors to make an informed choice in selecting an investment adviser and to evaluate 
any conflicts an adviser may have.  

He reviewed key parts of the recent RAND Report.  He stated that the Report will provide an 
important resource to the SEC as it evaluates the current and future regulation of the investment 
adviser and brokerage industries.  He noted that SEC Chairman Cox has directed himself and 
Erik Sirri, the Director of the Division of Trading and Markets, to review the empirical data and 
analysis contained in the RAND Report and prepare a range of options for Chairman Cox's 
consideration by May 5, 2008. 

He next spoke about the temporary principal trading rule under the Advisers Act, which reinstates 
several important SEC interpretive provisions regarding the application of the Advisers Act to 
certain activities of broker-dealers that were vacated as part of the FPA Circuit Court decision.  
He stated that the SEC has received several comments on the temporary rule and the proposed 
interpretive positions, and the Division plans to make recommendations to the SEC on these 
matters in the next several months. 

http://sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-28.htm


He discussed SMAs and UMAs next.  He stated that: 

• The separation of those providing the foundational advice or investment models from 
those with discretion to determine the trades and asset allocation requires careful 
disclosure to ensure that clients understand how the advice is provided and where the 
decision-making is centered.  This disclosure is particularly important when the originator 
of the advice has no direct contact with the client. 
 

• Firms providing managed accounts should be attuned to how they are meeting their best 
execution obligations.  If client trades will be placed with the managed account's sponsor, 
the adviser should be comfortable that this arrangement achieves best execution and that 
the client is informed of this arrangement and why it achieves best execution. 

 
• He expressed concerns with whether firms were complying with Rule 3a-4 of the 

Investment Company Act, which allows managed accounts to operate outside the 
jurisdiction of the Investment Company Act, and whether firms were meeting all the 
conditions contained in this rule in their managed account programs.  In addition, he 
believes it is important that the SEC review the conditions in Rule 3a-4 to consider 
whether they continue to provide an appropriate level of individualized treatment to 
support an exception from the definition of investment company for certain types of 
managed accounts or investment advisory programs. 

 
• He stated that the Division staff would be interested in learning about advisers’ 

experience in placing clients in managed accounts. 

 Other topics covered by Director Donohue were: 

• Soft dollars; 
• Books and records; and 
• Derivatives and new investment products. 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch032108ajd.htm for a copy of the speech. 

OCIE Directors Gives Top-Ten Investment Adviser Inspection Priority List (IA)  

3.20.2008  Lori Richards, Director of the SEC's Office of Compliance Inspections and 
Examinations, spoke before the IA Compliance Best Practices Summit in Washington on "Focus 
Areas in SEC Examinations of Investment Advisers: the Top 10."  The top ten areas of focus are: 

1. Controls over valuation; 
2. Controls over non-public information/personal trading/code of ethics; 
3. Dealing with senior investors; 
4. Compliance and supervision; 
5. Portfolio management; 
6. Brokerage arrangements and soft dollars; 
7. Allocation of trades; 
8. Performance advertising, marketing, and fund distribution activities; 
9. Safety of clients' and funds' assets; and 
10. Information processing and protection (books and records, disclosures, and filings). 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch032008lar.htm for a copy of the speech. 

 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch032108ajd.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch032008lar.htm


IM Division Director Gives Speech on Private Investment Funds (HF)  

3.21.2008  Andrew Donohue, Director of the SEC's Division of Investment Management, spoke at 
the 9th Annual International Conference on Private Investment Funds in London, England.  After 
speaking about rules-based regulation and principles-based regulation, he devoted the rest of 
speech to private investment funds.  He gave an overview of how private investment funds are 
regulated in the U.S. 

He noted that the SEC's examination program allows the staff to identify areas where registered 
private fund advisers may be deficient in their compliance with the federal securities laws and to 
recommend enforcement actions, where appropriate.  This program tends to focus on hedge fund 
advisers, as opposed to other private fund advisers, because more hedge fund advisers are 
registered with the SEC.   

In its work with registered hedge fund advisers, the SEC's exam staff has identified deficiencies in 
several major areas, including insider trading policies and compliance policies and procedures.  
When considering insider trading policies, he noted that the staff looks at whether they are 
tailored to the specific facts and circumstances of the firm and its clients.  The staff then 
considers factors such as the affiliations of investors in the hedge funds and the likelihood that 
those investors could be mined for non-public information.  The staff also looks to the types of 
investment strategies a hedge fund follows, such as distressed debt and bank loan participations, 
as well as the use of long/short equities.   

In the area of compliance policies and procedures, the exam staff has highlighted specific 
concerns with respect to how a registered hedge fund adviser's policies and procedures address 
the possible use of non-public information to make investment decisions for hedge funds and 
personal accounts.  He noted that the regular use of forensic tests to determine any interesting 
patterns of investment decisions that may potentially evidence a problem in this area can be an 
important component of effective compliance programs.  

He concluded his remarks by discussing the Hedge Fund Working Group, which issued its final 
report containing voluntary best-practice standards for the industry in the U.K. 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch031008ajd.htm for a copy of the speech.

Miscellaneous 

ICI Releases Study on Proposed Summary Prospectus (MF) 

3.17.2008  A survey by the ICI of more than 500 investors concludes that investors favor the 
SEC's proposed Summary Prospectus.  In the survey, investors were presented a mocked-up 
version of the SEC's Summary Prospectus. 

Conclusions from the survey include: 

• Respondents overwhelmingly agreed that the Summary Prospectus is "about the right 
length," "makes it easier to compare funds," "contains enough information" as long as 
additional information is made available, and is a document that they would be "more 
likely to use." Between 94 percent and 96 percent of respondents agreed to these 
statements; between 65 percent and 83 percent "strongly" agreed.  

 
• Few respondents agreed that the SEC should require mutual funds to continue providing 

only the longer traditional prospectus. Only 13 percent agreed with that statement. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch031008ajd.htm


 
• About 95 percent of respondents said they accessed the Internet, and about three-fourths 

reported doing so at least once a day.  
 
• Rates of Internet access and use are lower for people aged 60 and older, but are still 

significant: 85 percent said they accessed the Internet, and more than half reported 
accessing the Internet daily. 

Please click http://www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_08_summary_prospectus.pdf to access the study. 

 

http://www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_08_summary_prospectus.pdf

